analysis (excluding missing data) based on net interest margin, lending minus deposits spread,
noninterest income to total income, overhead costs to total assets, and bank’s return on assets.

▪ Panel B: EFI is proxied using a probabilistic principal component analysis (P-PCA). P-PCA
combines an expectation-maximization (EM) approach for PCA with a probabilistic model.

▪ Panel C: The regression estimates of yearly investment on country-level EFI index measured

in year t-2 are presented.

▪ Panel D controls for the effects of stock market capitalization to GDP.

▪ Panel E controls for macroeconomic drivers of investment, including GDP growth rate,

inflation rate, and interest rate.

All regressions include the baseline controls and restrictions. The crisis indicator variable takes a value

of 1 for the years 2020 and 2021, and zero otherwise. All accounting figures are in U.S. dollars, and all

financial variables are winsorized at 1 and 99 percentiles by country. Firm and year-fixed effects are

included in all regressions. T-statistics in parentheses are based on standard errors adjusted for firm
clustering. Significance levels are indicated by asterisks: * for 1%,  for 5%, and * for 10%.

Panel A: Index Estimated using Conventional PCA

  (1) (2) (3) (4)

Dependent Var = Total Investment Capital Investment

Conventional EFI Index t-1 0.010* 0.009* 0.009* 0.008*

  (3.727) (3.597) (3.390) (3.212)

Conventional EFI Index t-1× Crisis  0.005*  0.005*

   (4.023)  (4.330)

Firm FE + Year FE + Control Variables Yes Yes Yes Yes

Observations 44,499 44,499 44,499 44,499

Adjusted R2 0.590 0.590 0.525 0.525

Panel B: Index Estimated using Probabilistic PCA (P-PCA)

  (1) (2) (3) (4)

Dependent Var = Total Investment Capital Investment

P-PCA EFI Index t-1 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.001

  (1.231) (0.005) (1.583) (0.468)

P-PCA EFI Index t-1 × Crisis
 0.003*  0.002*

   (4.352)  (4.305)

Firm FE + Year FE + Control Variables Yes Yes Yes Yes

Observations 89,302 89,302 89,302 89,302

Adjusted R2 0.640 0.641 0.514 0.515

Electronic copy available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4637626

   52

Panel C: EFI Index 2-year prior to the Shock

  (1) (2) (3) (4)

Dependent Var = Total Investment Capital Investment

EFI Index t-2 0.010* 0.008* 0.006 0.005*

  (3.136) (2.672) (2.196) (1.745)

EFI Index t-2 × Crisis
 0.005*  0.005*

 (5.368)  (5.230)

Firm FE + Year FE + Control Variables Yes Yes Yes Yes

Observations 89,197 89,197 89,197 89,197

Adjusted R2 0.640 0.641 0.515 0.515

Panel D: Controlling for Stock Market Capitalization

  (1) (2) (3) (4)

Dependent Var = Total Investment Capital Investment

EFI Index t-1 -0.001 -0.002 -0.007 -0.007

  (-0.352) (-0.533) (-2.015) (-2.165)

EFI Index t-1 × Crisis
 0.005*  0.004*

   (5.272)  (4.786)

Stock market capitalization to GDP t-1 0.001* 0.001* 0.001* 0.001*

 (3.878) (3.274) (3.782) (3.267)

Firm FE + Year FE + Control Variables Yes Yes Yes Yes

Observations 59,387 59,387 59,387 59,387

Adjusted R2 0.658 0.658 0.543 0.543

Panel E: Controlling for Macroeconomic Factors

  (1) (2) (3) (4)

Dependent Var = Total Investment Capital Investment

EFI Index t-1 0.000 -0.001 0.002 0.001

  (0.151) (-0.388) (0.742) (0.347)

EFI Index t-1 × Crisis

0.005*

0.003*

(4.174)

(3.052)

GDP Growth t-1 -0.002 0.003 0.004 0.007

(-0.308) (0.591) (0.757) (1.390)

Inflation Rate t-1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

(1.254) (1.112) (0.201) (0.111)

Interest Rate t-1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

(2.153) (0.829) (1.493) (0.576)

Firm FE + Year FE + Control Variables Yes Yes Yes Yes

Observations 57,481 57,481 57,481 57,481

Adjusted R2 0.678 0.678 0.560 0.561

Electronic copy available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4637626

   53

Table 6. Efficient Financial Institutions, External Financing Dependence, and Firm

Investment

Note: This table presents regression estimates of firm investment on country-level EFI indices, based

on a sample of Compustat Global firms from 2018 to 2021. The sample encompasses publicly listed

firms from 55 economies. Excluded are financial firms, firm-year observations with non-positive book
values of total assets or common equity, and those lacking the accounting information necessary for

key variable construction. The EFI Index measures the efficiency of financial institutions. Total